

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-0085
Scott County No. PCCE136818

BRANDON DANIEL RUIZ,
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE TAMRA J. ROBERTS, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

KELLY G. CUNNINGHAM
Scott County Attorney

STEVEN A. BERGER
Assistant Scott County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

NATURE OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT10

I. The PCR court did not err in determining that this second PCR action was time-barred by section 822.3. 10

II. Ruiz cannot prove his unpreserved claim that his PCR counsel was ineffective in this PCR action..... 16

CONCLUSION 26

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2017).....	16
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022).....	9
<i>Brown v. State</i> , No. 22–0459, 2023 WL 3335384 (Iowa Ct. App. May 10, 2023)	17, 24
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989)	15
<i>Dible v. State</i> , 557 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1996).....	14
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 515 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1994)	17, 24
<i>Gear v. State</i> , No. 08–1150, 2009 WL 1886839 (Iowa Ct. App. July 2, 2009).....	21
<i>Goode v. State</i> , 920 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 2018).....	17, 19, 21, 23
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	13
<i>Harris v. State</i> , No. 21–0380, 2022 WL 1486184 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2022).....	18
<i>Jessop v. State</i> , No. 01–1333, 2002 WL 31761711 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2002)	21
<i>Lado v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011)	17
<i>Lajeunesse v. State</i> , No. 19–1715, 2022 WL 469408 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2022)	18
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	10, 18
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	17
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	11, 12
<i>Neitzel v. State</i> , No. 20–1622, 2021 WL 5475592 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2021).....	23

<i>Patchette v. State</i> , 374 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 1985).....	12
<i>Pendleton v. State</i> , No. 11–1786, 2012 WL 3027143 (Iowa Ct. App. July 25, 2012).....	21
<i>Quinn v. State</i> , 954 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)	22
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , No. 22–0913, 2023 WL 4529424 (Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2023).....	7
<i>Sandoval v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2022).....	12
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 19–0384, 2020 WL 110398 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2020).....	13
<i>Spellman v. State</i> , No. 22–0499, 2024 WL 1551158 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2024)	24
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 966 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2021)	11
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 20–0320, 2021 WL 2135017	10
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , No. 18–1260, 2019 WL 3729562 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2019)	7
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 516 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....	10
<i>Teah v. State</i> , No. 23–0660, 2024 WL 470355 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2024)	11
<i>Thongvanh v. State</i> , 938 N.W.2d 2 (Iowa 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Tooson v. State</i> , No. 15–0555, 2016 WL 4543531 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016)	20
<i>Ung v. State</i> , No. 21–0299, 2022 WL 108473 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2022)	16
<i>West v. State</i> , No. 21–1074, 2022 WL 1488555 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2022).....	21

Williams v. State, No. 19–1939, 2021 WL 1400336
(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2021).....15

Wolf v. State, No. 19–1606, 2021 WL 1906399
(Iowa Ct. App. May 12, 2021).....18

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 822.39, 14

Iowa Code § 822.814
